
 

Page 1 of 4 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Resident Experience Board  
 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Thursday, 22 
September 2016 at 
10.00 am 

Ashcombe Suite 
County Hall 
Penrhyn Road 
Kingston upon Thames 
KT1 2DN 

Dominic Mackie or 
Sharmina Ullah 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8213 2814 or 020 
8213 2838 
dominic.mackie@surreycc.gov.uk 
or 
sharmina.ullah@surreycc.gov.uk 

David McNulty 
 

 
We’re on Twitter: 
@SCCdemocracy 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
dominic.mackie@surreycc.gov.uk or 
sharmina.ullah@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Dominic Mackie or 

Sharmina Ullah on 020 8213 2814 or 020 8213 2838. 
 

 
Elected Members 

Mr Colin Kemp (Chairman), Rachael I. Lake (Vice-Chairman), Mr Mike Bennison, Mr Robert 
Evans, Mrs Yvonna Lay, Mrs Jan Mason, Mr John Orrick, Ms Barbara Thomson, Mr Karan 
Persand (Epsom West), Mr Alan Young, Mr Ramon Gray and Ms Denise Turner-Stewart 

 
Ex-officio Members: 

Mrs Sally Ann B Marks (Chairman of the County Council), Mr Nick Skellett CBE (Vice-Chairman 
of the County Council) 

 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
The Committee is responsible for the following areas: 

Community Safety Adult and Community Learning 

Crime and Disorder Reduction Cultural Services 

Relations with the Police Sport 

Fire and Rescue Service Voluntary Sector Relations 

Localism Heritage 

Major Cultural and Community Events Citizenship 

Arts Registration Services 

Customer Services Trading Standards and Environmental Health 

Library Services Legacy and Tourism 

 



 
Page 2 of 4 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITU
[...]
ies to undertake annual scrutiny of Community Safety Partnerships 
(CSPs).  This paper sets out the current responsibilities of the County 
Community Safety Board and informs the Committee of current county-
wide priorities and activity that has taken place to address them during 
2015/16. 
 

(Pages 
27 - 40) 

8  TACKLING ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR IN SURREY 
 
Purpose of the report: To inform the Residents Experience Board of 
partnership activity, led by the Community Safety Board, to tackle Anti 
Social Behaviour across Surrey, and how work at the county strategic level 
translates into local delivery, leading to better outcomes for the residents 
of Surrey. 
 

(Pages 
41 - 80) 

9  UPDATE ON THE VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH SECTOR 
(VCFS) INFRASTRUCTURE IN SURREY AND THE VOLUNTEERING 
PROJECT 
 
Purpose of the report:  Policy Development and Review   
 
To provide the Board with an update on the performance and relevance of 
the general voluntary, community and faith sector (VCFS) infrastructure 
organisations co-commissioned by the County Council, Boroughs and 
District Councils and Clinical Commissioning Groups and the important 
contribution of the VCFS in general. 
 
To share with the Board the work of the ‘Driving Up Volunteering Across 
Surrey’ project. 
 

(Pages 
81 - 108) 

10  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Board will be held at the Surrey History Centre on 
Thursday 13 October 2016. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

David McNulty 
Chief Executive 

Published: Wednesday 14 September 
 
 



 
Page 4 of 4 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings with the 
Chairman’s consent.  Please liaise with the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start 
of the meeting so that the Chairman can grant permission and those attending the meeting can 
be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 

Thank you for your co-operation 



 

Page 1 of 8 

MINUTES of the meeting of the RESIDENT EXPERIENCE BOARD held at 
10.30 am on 30 June 2016 at Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, Kingston upon 
Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Board at its meeting on 
Thursday 22 September 2016. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Mr Colin Kemp (Chairman) 

* Rachael I. Lake (Vice-Chairman) 
* Mr Mike Bennison 
* Mr Robert Evans 
  Mrs Yvonna Lay 
* Mrs Jan Mason 
* Mr John Orrick 
  Mr Karan Persand 
* Ms Barbara Thomson 
  Mr Alan Young 
* Mr Ramon Gray 
* Ms Denise Turner-Stewart 
 

Ex officio Members: 
 
   Mrs Sally Ann B Marks, Chairman of the County Council 

  Mr Nick Skellett CBE, Vice-Chairman of the County Council 
 

In attendance 
 
 Mrs Kay Hammond, Cabinet Associate for Community Safety Services, 

Cabinet Associate for Community Safety Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Item 2



 

Page 2 of 8 

 
1/16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Yvonna Lay, Alan Young and 
Karan Persand.  
 
Apologies were also received from Richard Walsh.  
 

2/16 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING:  [Item 2] 
 
One correction was made to the minutes for Item 3:  son-in-law, not son. The 
remainder of the minutes were agreed as a true and accurate record.  
 

3/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
 

4/16 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were no questions or petitions.  
 

5/16 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SCRUTINY BOARD  [Item 5] 
 
There were no responses from Cabinet to report.   
 

6/16 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 6] 
 

1. The Board was informed that recommendation REB10/2016, to 
circulate a case study video, had been completed after the publication 
of the agenda. It was noted that Officers were in conversation 
regarding some outstanding recommendations made at the meeting 
on 19 May 2016, and that deadlines for these recommendations would 
be set before the meeting on Wednesday 20 July.   
 

2. The Board was informed that during discussions for the drafts reports 
for the County Coroner paper it was decided that a separate report on 
“reforms to the Death Certification Process and Introduction of the 
Medical Examiner” would be added to the forward Work Programs for 
November 2016.  

 
7/16 EMERGENCY SERVICES COLLABORATION PROGRAMME  [Item 7] 

 
Declarations of Interest: 
 
None.  
 
Witnesses: 
 
Russell Pearson, Chief Fire Officer  
Sally Wilson, Service Improvement Manager  
Victoria Kiehl, Project Specialist  
Ian Thomson, Group Manager  
Asif Aziz, Fire Brigade Union, Surrey Brigade  

Page 2



 

Page 3 of 8 

Richard Jones, Fire Brigade Union, Surrey Brigade Secretary  
Kay Hammond, Associate Cabinet Member, Community Safety Services  
 
 
Key points raised during the discussion:  
 

1. The Officers introduced the report and highlighted some of its key 
points with a presentation. It was explained that the main aim of the 
Emergency Services Collaboration Programme was to integrate the
[...]
ter the Plan’s Cabinet approval in September. 

 
11/16 DATE OF NEXT MEETING:  [Item 11] 

 
The next Resident Experience Board will take place on Wednesday 20 July at 
10:00am in County Hall.  
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 1.25 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

Page 8



 

Page 1 of 10 

MINUTES of the meeting of the RESIDENT EXPERIENCE BOARD held at 
10.00 am on 20 July 2016 at Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, Kingston upon 
Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Board at its meeting on 
Thursday, 22 September 2016. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Mr Colin Kemp (Chairman) 

* Rachael I. Lake (Vice-Chairman) 
* Mr Mike Bennison 
  Mr Robert Evans 
* Mrs Yvonna Lay 
  Mrs Jan Mason 
* Mr John Orrick 
* Ms Barbara Thomson 
  Mr Karan Persand 
  Mr Alan Young 
  Mr Ramon Gray 
* Ms Denise Turner-Stewart 
   
 

  
 

  
In attendance 
 
Richard Walsh, Cabinet Member for Localities and Community Wellbeing 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

Page 2 of 10 

1/16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Alan Young, Robert Evans, Ramon Gray and 
Jan Mason. Chris Norman is substituting for Alan Young and Margaret Hicks 
is substituting for Ramon Gray. 
 

2/16 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting on 30 June will be tabled at the 
next meeting on Thursday 22 September 2016. 
 

3/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

4/16 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were no questions or petitions. 
 

5/16 QUESTIONS FROM SOCIAL MEDIA  [Item 5] 
 

1. The Chairman of the Board informed Members that Democratic 

Services had run a Twitter poll. Social media users voted on questions 

that they wished the Resident Experience Board Chairman to answer. 

The poll was to encourage engagement on social media
[...]
r the last year the CVSs have engaged a total of 4,601 individuals in volunteering 
activity.  This is an increase from the previous 2 years.  

 The work in placing volunteers with support needs is particularly valuable, leading to real 
positive life changes for the individuals. 

 An independent survey of users of the infrastructure organisations carried out by the 
County Council shows 92% of the 646 respondents said they had used the CVSs and 
were highly satisfied with the services.  These organisations recorded over 1.5million 
volunteer hours and had secured over £27.5million of additional funds into the area, 
showing the added value the VCFS brings to Surrey. 

 The infrastructure organisations have been pivotal in supporting and delivering key projects 
that help embed the family, friends and community support culture across Surrey, such as 
befriending, voluntary car schemes and social prescribing. 

 Infrastructure organisations have made savings and adjusted their resources but 
sustainability remains an issue.  Over this year, they are working with each other and 
commissioners to find further collaborations and ways of working to support further 
efficiencies and create a sustainable infrastructure base. 

 There is some excellent work both through the infrastructure organisations and by the 
County Council in creating better working partnerships between the business sector, VCFS 
and statutory bodies.  A toolkit has been developed, an online brokerage site and an event 
is scheduled for the end of September to facilitate this further. 

 The ‘Driving Up Volunteering Project’ has delivered a range of activity in year 1.  For 
example, County Council teams have provided training for the VCFS in Finance, 
Information & Governance, and HR through the Employee Volunteering Scheme.  There 
has been positive feedback from this training and VCFS organisations have reported this as 
being really valuable. 

 A successful volunteering campaign was delivered. 
[...]
ndix 2 - New ASB Powers
	ASB Report Appendix 3 - Putting Victims First Review Recommendations
	ASB Report Appendix 4 - Use of ASB Tools and Powers
	ASB Report Appendix 5 - Local Response to ASB Case Studies

	9 UPDATE ON THE VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH SECTOR (VCFS) INFRASTRUCTURE IN SURREY AND THE VOLUNTEERING PROJECT
	Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector Report
	Annex A Overview Funding
	Annex B Outcomes REB 2016
	Annex C case study Aspire Volunteer
	Annex C Case Study CSR
	Annex C FFCS Examples led by CVSs 2015-16
	Annex D -The role of volunteers in supporting the Corporate Strategy 2016-2017
	Annex E - Finance Workshop Case Study




Minutes of the meeting


 

Page 1 of 10 

MINUTES of the meeting of the RESIDENT EXPERIENCE BOARD held at 
10.00 am on 22 September 2016 at Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Board at its meeting on 
Thursday, 13 October 2016. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Mr Colin Kemp (Chairman) 

* Rachael I. Lake (Vice-Chairman) 
  Mr Mike Bennison 
  Mr Robert Evans 
  Mrs Yvonna Lay 
* Mrs Jan Mason 
  Mr John Orrick 
* Ms Barbara Thomson 
  Mr Karan Persand 
* Mr Alan Young 
* Mr Ramon Gray 
* Ms Denise Turner-Stewart 
 

Ex officio Members: 
 
   Mrs Sally Ann B Marks, Chairman of the County Council 

  Mr Nick Skellett CBE, Vice-Chairman of the County Council 
 

Substitute Members: 
 
 Mr Richard Wilson 

 
In attendance 
 
 Kay Hammond, Cabinet Associate for Fire and Police Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 2 of 10 

63/16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mike Bennison, Yvonna Lay, 
Robert Evans and John Orrick. Richard Wilson substituted for Mike Bennison. 
 

64/16 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  [Item 2] 
 
Minutes from the previous meetings were agreed as a true and accurate 
record. 
 

65/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
No declarations of interest were received.  
 

66/16 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
No questions or petitions were received. 
 

67/16 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SCRUTINY BOARD  [Item 5] 
 
There were no responses from Cabinet to report. 
 

68/16 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 6] 
 

1. The Chairman informed the Board that a number of recommendations 
were in progress and remained outstanding, these concerned the 
letter to the Chief Coroner and the recommendations in relation to the 
Performance & Finance Sub-Group, of which the latter were on hold 
until budgetary planning was agreed by Cabinet.  

 
2. There was a discussion around the Armed Forces Covenant (AFC). 

Surrey County Council’s Armed Forces Champion asked the Board to 
consider whether risks to armed forces personnel should be included 
within the Council’s risk assessments that each Board/Committee 
receives as part of the Council’s decision making process. The 
Chairman advised the request should be looked into by Democratic 
Services, to see whether it was possible to implement, or whether the 
Board could take an item on the subject in the future 

 
3. One Member highlighted that there were three outstanding 

recommendations  for the Library Task Group and whether the item 
should come back to the Board to help accelerate the pace and 
development. The Chairman explained the Task Group had been very 
busy over the summer, where visits were made to a variety of library 
branches across the County. The Board were informed that the Task 
Group intended to meet very soon and would be happy to bring their 
initial findings back to the Board as an interim report.  The Cabinet 
Member for Localities and Community was pleased to note that the 
Libraries Task Group was making progress and welcomed any 
contribution from Members of the Task Group. The Task Group 
commended the work and dedication of the volunteers supporting 
Surrey’s Community Partnered Libraries, and recognised that their 



 

Page 3 of 10 

hard work was a contribution to the successful running of the ongoing 
library service. 

 
4. The Board reviewed the forward work plan and were given notice that 

the next Resident Experience Board will be held at the Surrey History 
Centre in October, the schedule for this meeting was being finalised 
and would be circulated to Members in due course.  

 
Actions: 

 Interim Report to be added to the Board’s Forward Work Programme. 
 

69/16 SURREY COMMUNITY SAFETY BOARD  [Item 7] 
 
Declarations of Interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Joanna Grimshaw, Anti Social Behaviour Manager, Surrey Police 
Chief Inspector Nolan Heather, Surrey Police 
Jane Last, Head of Community Partnerships & Safety 

Gordon Falconer, Community Safety Manager  

Louise Gibbins, Community Safety Officer 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

 
1. An Officer introduced the report by outlining that as a two tier authority, 

Surrey has the Community Safety Board (CSB) and a network of 
Community Safety Partnerships (CSP). The CSPs operate at Borough 
and District level and their work has an emphasis on local issues. On 
the other hand the CSB oversees the strategic elements of Community 
Safety. Membership of the CSB is wide and includes District and 
Borough representation, allowing the link between the local level and 
strategic level to integrate.  
 

2. The Board was advised that annually the CSB sets its county wide 
community safety priorities which implements action on the ground at 
District and Borough level, managed by a coordinating group who 
have a strategy and action plan to deliver their priority. Mental health 
was identified as one of the key issues arising from these priorities and 
notable work was undertaken to deliver the action plan during the past 
year. 
 

3. An Officer informed the Board of the ongoing work in implementing the 
new legislation within the Anti Social Behaviour Crime & Policing Act 
2014, delivering a framework from the strategic level to the CSPs. 
Case studies provided in the report [Item 8] showed the work being 
carried out had made a difference for Surrey residents. 
 

4. The Chairman invited witnesses and wanted to explore how the police 
service deals with issues mentioned above on the front line. The Anti 
Social Behavioural Manager from Surrey Police explained how the 
CSB allows work to be escalated on the operational side, giving 



 

Page 4 of 10 

opportunities that were not available before, allowing work to be 
carried out with a smarter approach. There were concerns around the 
absence of professionals in multi agency meetings and that this area 
would need improvement so there is no disconnect. 
 

5. The Community Safety Officer referred to the new legislation, Anti 
Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act, and assured the Board it 
gave the service the opportunity to deal with Anti Social Behaviour 
(ASB) in a more modern, efficient and appropriate way. The Officer 
highlighted that there were plans to get the victims voice in the 
agenda, as Officers recognised that it was not being identified at most 
levels, especially at low level incidents which still had huge impacts. 
 

6. The Chief Inspector shared the concerns and emphasised front line 
services were more focused on the offenders than the victims. They 
suggested that the work of the CSB around this strategic priority of 
ASB will help Surrey Police to adapt to provide better support for 
victims, the people who are suffering whilst placing more 
accountability on those who are the cause.  
 

7. The Cabinet Associate for Community Safety Services agreed with the 
witnesses, that there was room for improvement in supporting victims 
of ASB. In terms of collaboration, the Cabinet Associate was confident 
the relationship between the CSPs and CSB had improved. The 
concern around attendance was recognised at all levels, which the 
Board could perhaps influence to encourage a better attendance level. 
 

8. There was a discussion around new legislation increasing the 
responsibility of Community Safety. The Officer reported that whilst 
modern slavery, terrorism and serious organised crime were all 
contributors to this increasing demand; meetings were lined up for to 
discuss how to: respond to these issues as a partnership; share 
intelligence, and working out the necessary processes to tackle the 
problems. 
 

9. One Member queried that, to help raise awareness of the work of the 
CSB, could some work be done to quantify the benefit of the resources 
allocated, so that residents can understand the significant return and 
benefit to this work.  An Officer reported that there was data available 
such as crime statistics and customer satisfaction data, as well as 
local and police intelligence. The Board were assured that Surrey was 
a low crime County, one of the safest in the Country, and work was 
being done to maintain and continue that record. 
 

10. The Chief Inspector advised the Board that work was being done by 
the Police and Crime Commissioner to make Surrey a safe county and 
also highlighted significant change in the policing neighbourhood 
model. The new model would allow Police Officers to be more focused 
at District & Borough level, which would help identify trends and 
patterns in the area being monitored by them. This new model 
promotes the increase of local knowledge and would give police 
officers a sense of ownership and responsibility in making their area a 
safer place. 
 



 

Page 5 of 10 

11. The Cabinet Associate for Community Safety Services raised a 
concern about young people and how they’ve become more street 
wise, acknowledging that Police Community Support Officers (PCSOs) 
do not have powers of arrest as an attested constable. The Board 
were informed that discussions were in progress with the Chief 
Constable with a view for developing PCSO powers at low level 
incidents to help improve this issue. 

 
12. A Member touched upon the problem regarding attendance and 

suggested to the Board that representation at each level should be 
insisted upon or where absence is identified, a substitute should be 
present. This would promote a more productive meeting, as one 
absence from one area weakens the meeting. It was also pointed out 
that it was a statutory duty of the partners to promote attendance. The 
Officer indicated it was difficult to engage with the Housing Association 
because there are thousands across the country. Officers have been 
working on setting up a forum which includes 350 members, the 
majority of whom are housing officers. 
 

13. There was a discussion around PCSO powers and whether all the 
available powers were being implemented for PCSOs in Surrey. The 
Chief Inspector assured the Board PCSO powers had changed and 
that PCSOs received comprehensive training and development, which 
was built up across a long period with experienced officers. As a 
result, PCSOs were delivering key pieces of work for the Police. The 
Board learnt that PCSOs also have the power to disperse, to detain 
and to issue penalties. The Officer was happy to provide a list of the 
powers available to PCSO’s in Surrey to the Board at a later date. 
 

14. One Member sought more clarity around child sex exploitation (CSE) 
as it was a new area of responsibility for the CSB. Officers pointed out 
that CSE always existed but had been brought into the public domain 
due to recent high profile cases. It was explained to the Board, at a 
partnership level, the work involved making links between the 
children’s services and safeguarding children’s board and sharing 
intelligence at a local level. 
 

15. The Chairman enquired whether Members who were not involved in 
CSPs were familiar with the work carried out for community safety. 
Members showed little awareness so the Chairman suggested 
perhaps the CSB could encourage CSPs to better promote their work 
to Members, so that they receive a better understanding of what was 
going on in their area. The Cabinet Associate suggested a newsletter 
approach for the Board to consider. 
 

16. One Member brought forward a suggestion that the Board recommend 
that Local and Joint Committees, invite neighbourhood inspectors to 
local committee meetings, to give a presentation on the new policing 
model mentioned previously. 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Page 6 of 10 

Recommendations: 

a) The Board requests for a list of Surrey PCSO powers to be circulated 
to all Members. 
 

b) The Board requests for the Community Safety Board to encourage 
Community Safety Partnerships to better promote their work to Local 
and County Members. 
 

c) For Local/Joint Committees to invite local Police and Community 
Safety Partnership Officers to present on new policing models and 
local community safety partnership plans in Surrey. 

 
BREAK 11:25 - 11-35 

 
70/16 TACKLING ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR IN SURREY  [Item 8] 

 
Declarations of Interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Joanna Grimshaw, Anti Social Behaviour Manager, Surrey Police 
Chief Inspector Nolan Heather, Surrey Police 
Jane Last, Head of Community Partnerships & Safety 

Gordon Falconer, Community Safety Manager  

Louise Gibbins, Community Safety Officer 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

 
1. An Officer began the item by summarising key points of the report; 

referring to the Anti Social Behaviour Crime & Policing Act 2014 as the 
trigger to generating a renewed response to tackling ASB across 
Surrey in a more efficient and practical way. The Officer explained 
work was underway to tackle anti social behaviour (ASB) across 
Surrey to provide better outcomes for the residents of Surrey. 

 
2. One Member enquired about dispersal orders, what the order involved 

and achieved, as it was noted from Appendix four that these were 
used frequently across the county. It was explained that a dispersal 
order, under the new Act, was a tool that enables Police officers to 
remove people, for example in the town centre for behaving anti 
socially. Dispersal Orders allow the Police to order a person(s) to 
leave an area if an anti social behavioural situation was about to rise 
or was occurring. The Board were assured that a proportionality test 
would be carried out before an Order is placed to ensure that this 
power would not be abused and only used in appropriate 
circumstances. 
 

3. These circumstances include; partnership working with perpetrators, 
no knee jerk reactions, never issue for a ‘youth issue/problem” and the 



 

Page 7 of 10 

order has to be very objective i.e. what’s the harm/risk to perpetrators 
vs benefit to other residents. 

 
4. The Members of the Board requested more information on what 

resources where available to residents to promote how residents can 
contact regarding ASB. The Board were notified that there was a 
website which contained all the necessary information and links were 
also in place to direct the user to the district or borough that concerned 
them. Members’ implied there was a need for information to be more 
accessible, in terms of other advertising material and Officers assured 
this was a working progress. 
 

5. The Chairman queried what information was available in the public 
domain and if not what measures were being carried out to convey the 
message to residents. Officers explained They discussed a map of 
ASB incidents which was based solely on police data (therefore may 
not be full picture) but was not publically accessible 

 
6. There was a discussion around reasonability and how people’s 

perception differ in their views with what was acceptable and not 
acceptable behaviour. A Member highlighted that Anti Social 
Behaviour is usually associated with young people but in reality it’s not 
the case. Officers clarified that young people were not the biggest 
proportion of offenders and pointed out that the public often confuse 
ASB with nuisance and this is why young people are commonly 
mistaken for the main offenders. It was addressed that more work 
needed to be done on promoting a distinction between ASB and 
nuisance, so residents are clear between the distinctions. 
 

7. The Chief Inspector promoted the new mobile data terminals, which 
allowed Police Officers to work more efficiently whilst out in their 
communities as the terminals made it easier to process and be 
granted authorisation for issuing a Dispersal Order in relation to ASB 
powers.  
 

8. The suggestion to reinvigorate Neighbourhood Watches was put 
forward to the Board, to empower communities, to make sure 
residents knew what to be cautious of and stay better protected. The 
Cabinet Associate for Community Safety Services explained to the 
Board that Neighbourhood Watches were effective and running well in 
certain places and that any person could sign up to Neighbourhood 
Watches in their area. 

 
9. Members made reference to the growing problem of fly tipping/littering 

and whether there were powers in place to control this issue. The 
Board were informed that in anticipation of a growing problem of fly 
tipping, the Council’s Environment Service was launching a strategy to 
combat this issue. 

 
10. The Chairman queried whether the data in Appendix four was an 

accurate representation of the use of ASB Tools and Powers. The 
Community Safety Officer suggested that there could be a number of 
reasons why no legal enforcement was being carried out in some 
Districts or Boroughs. It was explained to the Board that when the new 
powers came in to use, staff were trained at a high standard but some 



 

Page 8 of 10 

Boroughs may not have chosen to exercise their new powers, 
continuing with the former option. Other areas may not have an 
enforcement officer in post, and some areas may have been reluctant 
to use the new powers because of the costs associated with them. 
The Chairman advised that the information shared here to be 
circulated to Members so some Boroughs can be more confident in 
enforcing action, as some Boroughs showed good practice in using 
these powers which deterred further crime. 

 
11. One Member referred to the Surrey ASB strategy group “Putting 

Victims First” review and whether there will be an update on this 
paper. The Officer made clear that an update will follow in a year’s 
time, and it would entail what the CSB will be working towards in the 
next few years. 

 
Recommendations: 
 

a) For Community Safety Partnerships and the Community Safety Board 
to keep the victims of Anti-Social Behaviour the focus of their work in 
tackling Anti-Social Behaviour in Surrey. 

 
b) The Board requests for a list of Borough tools and powers introduced 

by the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 
 

c) The Board requests for a link to the Surrey Community Safety website 
to be shared to all Members 

 
d) The Board requests for Surrey Matters to publicise the work of the 

Community Safety Team to help provide residents with information on 
how to tackle Anti-Social Behaviour. 

 
71/16 UPDATE ON THE VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH SECTOR 

(VCFS) INFRASTRUCTURE IN SURREY AND THE VOLUNTEERING 
PROJECT  [Item 9] 
 
Declarations of Interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Saba Hussain, Policy & Strategic Partnerships Manager 

Rachael Crossley, Assistant Director (Chief of Staff) 

 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

 
1. In introducing the report, the Officer highlighted that on the whole the 

sector was doing well. There has been an increase in volunteers from 
the previous two years and the results from the independent survey of 
users of the infrastructure organisations were positive, indicating that 
92% were highly satisfied with the Councils for Voluntary Services 
(CVSs) and how additional funds were secured into the area. 

 



 

Page 9 of 10 

2. Although the infrastructure organisations was showing positive good 
work, the Officer outlined sustainability as one of the main concerns. 
The organisations were working to tackle this problem by seeking 
further collaborations and ways of working to support further 
efficiencies and create a sustainable infrastructure base. 

 
3. A Member sought more information on the relationship between the 

CVSs and corporate organisations. The Officer was pleased to 
address the Board that Surrey County Council has a strong connection 
with local businesses and last year alone, the infrastructure 
organisations facilitated a hundred events with over 1,600 individuals 
from businesses engaged in volunteer activity. In addition the Board 
were informed of an event that would take place next week called ‘We 
are Surrey’, aimed at inspiring businesses to support their local 
communities. 

 
4. One Member expressed concern with the continuance of volunteers 

through the generations, as a great number were older and that 
category would be lost soon. The Officer explained that they are trying 
to reach out and engage with young people through targeted projects 
and also looking at opportunities to encourage inter-generational 
volunteering.  

 
5. There was a discussion around the funding which was distributed 

amongst the infrastructure groups as Members wanted to know why 
different amounts were given to different groups, as outlined in Annex 
A. The Officer explained that figures were different as certain groups 
had merged and covered larger areas, subsequently changing the 
amount that they were be allocated to reflect the efficiencies of scale.  

 
6. Reference was made to the unemployed and a Member encouraged 

individuals who were in this category to consider volunteering as a 
route back into work, developing new skills and strengthening their 
CVs with additional experience.   

 
7. The Vice Chairman conveyed to the Board that money could be a 

barrier for some individuals volunteering, emphasising that that there 
could be a possibility that some people would like to volunteer but 
cannot afford it. The Officer noted this concern and the importance of 
ensuring money is not an obstacle, and assured the Board that this 
would be tackled by analysing the issue and understanding what is 
required to further support these individuals. 

 
Recommendations: 
 

a) The Board requests an end of project report on the Driving up 
Volunteering Project. 

 
b) The Board requests for officers to provide promotional materials to all 

Members and. 
 

c) The Board recommends all Members to share information with local 
residents through all appropriate channels available. 

 
 



 

Page 10 of 10 

72/16 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 10] 
 
The next meeting of the Board will be held on Thursday 13 October at Surrey 
History Centre, Woking at 10am. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 1.00 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


